4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 03, 2018-11-02
All published data at TCASE = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
 ESD: Electrostatic discharge sensitive device—observe handling precautions!
Thermally-Enhanced High Power RF LDMOS FETs
350 W, 50 V, 470 – 860 MHz
Description
The PTVA043502EC and PTVA043502FC are LDMOS FETs
designed for use in power amplifier applications in the 470 to 860

4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 03, 2018-11-02
3PTVA043502EC/FC
Ordering Information
Type and Version Order Code Package and Description Shipping
PTVA043502EC V1 R0 PTVA043502EC-V1-R0 H-36248-4, bolt-down  Tape & Reel, 50 pcs
PTVA043502EC V1 R2 PTVA043502EC-V2-R0 H-36248-4, bolt-down Tape & Reel, 250 pcs
PTVA043502FC V1 R0 PTVA043502FC-V1-R0 H-37248-4, earless flange Tape & Reel, 50 pcs
PTVA043502FC V1 R2 PTVA043502FC-V1-R2 H-37248-4, earless flange Tape & Reel, 250 pcs
See next page for Typical Performance
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 03, 2018-11-02
4PTVA043502EC/FC
Typical Performance (data taken in a production test fixture)

80
6
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 03, 2018-11-02
7PTVA043502EC/FC
Reference Circuit (cont.)
Reference Circuit Assembly
DUT PTVA043502EC or PTVA043502FC
Test Fixture Part No. LTN/PTVA043502EC V1 or LTN/PTVA043502FC V1
PCB Input: Rogers 4350, 0.254 mm [0.010”] thick, 2 oz. copper, εr = 3.66, ƒ = 470 – 860 MHz
Output: Rogers 4350, 0.508 mm [0.020”] thick, 2 oz. copper, εr = 3.66, ƒ = 470 – 860 MHz
Find Gerber files for this test fixture on the Wolfspeed Web site at http://www.wolfspeed.com/RF
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101, C108 Capacitor, 10 µF     TDK Corporation C5750X5R1H106K230KA
C102, C106, C107, C110 Capacitor, 200 pF ATC ATC100B201K300XB
C103, C109 Capacitor, 1 µF     TDK C4532X7R2A105M230KA
C104, C105, C112, C116 Capacitor, 75 pF ATC ATC100B750JW500XB
C111 Capacitor, 7.5 pF ATC ATC100B7R5JW500XB
C113 Capacitor, 3.9 pF ATC ATC100B3R9CW500XB
C114 Capacitor, 5.6 pF ATC ATC100B5R6BW500XB
C115 Capacitor, 100 pF ATC ATC100B101K500XB
C801, C802, C803, C804,
C805, C806
Capacitor, 1000 pF Panasonic Electronic Components ECJ-1VB1H102K
R101, R105 Resistor, 1000 W                                 Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ102V
R102, R103, R801, R808 Resistor, 10 W                              Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ100V
R104, R106 Resistor, 5.6 W                             Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8RQJ5R6V
R802, R807            Resistor, 1300 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ132V
R803, R806           Resistor, 1200 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ122V
R804, R805 Resistor, 2000 W                            Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ202V
S1, S4            Transistor Infineon Technologies BCP56
S2, S6                 Voltage Regulator Texas Instruments LM78L05ACM-ND
S3, S5            Potentiometer, 2k W Bourns Inc. 3224W-202ETR-ND
CX1 Coax cable Micro-Coax UT141C-25
table continued on page 7
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 03, 2018-11-02
8PTVA043502EC/FC
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
Output
C201, C208, C209, C212,
C214, C216, C218, C225
Capacitor, 10 µF     Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-T
C202, C221 Capacitor, 1 µF     TDK Corporation C4532X7R2A105M230KA
C203, C206, C210, C219 Capacitor, 470 µF     Cornell Dubilier Electronics (CDE) SEK471M050ST
C204 Capacitor, 5.6 pF ATC ATC100B5R6CW500XB
C205, C207 Capacitor, 1 µF     AVX Corporation 2225PC105KAT1A
C211 Capacitor, 13 pF ATC ATC100B130JW500XB
C213, C215 Capacitor, 10 µF     AVX Corporation TPSE106K050R0400
C217 Capacitor, 1 pF ATC ATC100B1R0CW500XB
C220 Capacitor, 3.9 pF ATC ATC100B3R9CW500XB
C222, C226, C227, C228 Capacitor, 75 pF ATC ATC100B750JW500XB
C223, C224 Capacitor, 300 pF ATC ATC100B301K500XB
R201, R202 Resistor, 5.6 W                            Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8RQJ5R6V
CX1 Coax cable Micro-Coax UT141C-25
Reference Circuit (cont.)
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 03, 2018-11-02